

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF
WASHINGTON, a corporation sole; THE
CONSORTIUM OF CATHOLIC
ACADEMIES OF THE ARCHDIOCESE
OF WASHINGTON, INC.;
ARCHBISHOP CARROLL HIGH
SCHOOL, INC.; CATHOLIC
CHARITIES OF THE ARCHDIOCESE
OF WASHINGTON, INC.; and THE
CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF
AMERICA,**

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. 12-cv-00815

v.

**KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official
capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human
Services; HILDA SOLIS, in her official
capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Labor, TIMOTHY
GEITHNER, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Treasury; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,**

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Final U.S. Government Mandate and Religious-Employer Exemption	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Suit to Remedy the Burdens on Their Religious Exercise.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING ALL OF THEIR CLAIMS	9
A. Standing’s Injury Requirement Is a Lenient One in Pre-Enforcement Suits Seeking to Vindicate First Amendment Rights	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Imminent and Actual Injuries Give Them Standing	12
1. The Mandate Imminently Impairs Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights	12
2. The Mandate Currently Harms Plaintiffs.....	14
C. Defendants Contrary Arguments Do Not Withstand Scrutiny	18
1. Defendants’ Temporary Safe Harbor Does Not Undermine Standing	18
2. Potential Changes to Existing Law Do Not Undermine Standing.....	20
II. ALL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE RIPE FOR REVIEW	23
A. A Case Is Ripe for Review If It Presents Legal Questions About Final Agency Action That Impacts a Plaintiff’s Current Decisions	24
1. Fitness for Judicial Decision.....	24
2. Hardship from Delay.....	26
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Meet the Prudential-Ripeness Standards	28
1. Plaintiffs Assert Clear Legal Challenges to Final Agency Action	28
2. Delayed Resolution Will Harm Plaintiffs.....	30
C. Defendants’ Contrary Arguments Lack Merit	32
1. Defendants’ Speculation That They May Change Current Regulations Does Not Make Those Regulations Unfit For Review	33
2. Defendants’ Safe Harbor and ANPRM Do Not Eliminate the Hardship Currently Imposed on Plaintiffs from Delayed Review.....	40
III. AT THE LEAST, DEFENDANTS’ STANDING AND RIPENESS ARGUMENTS HAVE NO IMPACT ON SEVERAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ DISCRETE CLAIMS	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Devine</i> , 433 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2006)	11, 12, 14
<i>*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	passim
<i>Albertson v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 382 U.S. 70 (1965).....	33
<i>Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. FERC</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25, 44
<i>Allen v. Hickel</i> , 424 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	9, 10
<i>Am. Bird Conservancy, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 516 F.3d 1027. (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Am. Motorists Ins. Co. v. United Furnace Co.</i> , 876 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1989).....	40
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA.</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (per curiam).....	26
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	33, 35
<i>Ark. Dairy Co-op Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Org., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	10, 13
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 369 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (per curiam).....	35, 36
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	10, 13, 24
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000).....	21, 23
<i>Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 11-1989, 2012 WL 2914417 (D.D.C. July 18, 2012)	19, 22, 39
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 536 F.2d 156 (7th Cir. 1976)	42, 43
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011)	2, 9
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Career Coll. Ass'n v. Riley</i> , 74 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Chabad of S. Ohio v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 363 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2004)	10, 13
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	10, 14
* <i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 57 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1995) (per curiam)	30
<i>Christopher Lake Dev. Co. v. St. Louis Cnty.</i> , 35 F.3d 1269 (8th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993)	10, 13
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	24, 25, 26, 38
* <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	passim
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Competitive Telecomm. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 87 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Connecticut v. Duncan</i> , 612 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010)	26
* <i>Cont'l Air Lines, Inc. v. CAB</i> , 522 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1974) (en banc)	24, 27, 31, 32
* <i>CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	24
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Eckles v. City of Corydon</i> , 341 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2003)	12, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 667 F.2d 462 (5th Cir. 1982)	34
<i>Elec. Power Supply Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 391 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	26, 29
<i>Fin. Planning Ass'n v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Fla. ex rel. Att'y Gen. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	3, 10, 23
<i>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass'n</i> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967)	8
<i>Gastronomical Workers Union Local 610 v. Dorado Beach Hotel Corp.</i> , 617 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2010)	41
* <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3, 33, 35
<i>Gomez v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 811 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1987)	34
* <i>Great Lakes Gas Transmission Ltd. P'ship v. FERC</i> , 984 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	11, 17, 20
<i>Gulf States Reorganization Grp., Inc. v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Haase v. Sessions</i> , 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Henley v. Herring</i> , 779 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1986)	40
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	29
<i>Idaho Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 312 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Cassim</i> , 594 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	9
* <i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (per curiam)	3, 33
* <i>Lac Du Flambeau Band v. Norton</i> , 422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005)	2, 10, 14, 22
<i>Lake Pilots Ass'n v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2003)	36
* <i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9, 11, 40
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 9, 11, 14
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	26
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC</i> , 627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	9
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	14, 42
* <i>Metro. Milwaukee Ass'n of Commerce v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 325 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2003)	26, 27, 29, 41
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)	27, 31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. N.Y. State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 79 F.3d 1298 (2d Cir. 1996)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nat. Ass'n of State Util. Consumer Advocates v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	34, 35
<i>Neb. Pub. Power Dist. v. MidAm. Energy Co.</i> 234 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000)	26, 39, 40
<i>Nebraska v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 4:12-cv-03035, 2012 WL 2913402 (D. Neb. July 17, 2012)	22, 39, 42
<i>New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales</i> , 64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	27
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-CV-1123, 2012 WL 3069154 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012)	1, 16, 31
<i>Nextel West Corp. v. Unity Twp.</i> , 282 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Occidental Chemical Corp. v. FERC</i> , 869 F.2d 127 (2d Cir. 1989)	36
<i>*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	passim
<i>Peake Excavating, Inc. v. Town Bd.</i> , 93 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1996)	27, 31
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 182 F.3d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	2, 12, 17
<i>Powder River Basin Res. Council v. Babbitt</i> , 54 F.3d 1477 (10th Cir. 1995)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Protocols, LLC v. Leavitt</i> , 549 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Patch</i> , 167 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>R.I. Med. Soc. v. Whitehouse</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.R.I. 1999).....	42
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)	31
* <i>Riva v. Massachusetts</i> , 61 F.3d 1003 (1st Cir. 1995).....	27, 30, 31
<i>Rosemere Neighborhood Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 581 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Sabre, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Salvation Army v. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs of N.J.</i> , 919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990).....	42
<i>Sharkey v. Quarantillo</i> , 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Skull Valley Band v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Societe de Conditionnement en Aluminium v. Hunter Eng’g Co.</i> , 655 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1981)	42
<i>St. Pierre v. Dyer</i> , 208 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	24
<i>Student Loan Mktg. Ass’n v. Riley</i> , 104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Sullivan v. City of Augusta</i> , 511 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Tallahassee Mem'l Reg'l Ctr. v. Bowen</i> , 815 F.2d 1435 (11th Cir. 1987)	34
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 736 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	43
<i>Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Tex. Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2005)	36, 37
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	36
<i>*Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	2, 24
<i>Toca Producers v. FERC</i> , 411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Triple G Landfills, Inc. v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 977 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992)	27, 31
<i>TRT Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 876 F.2d 134 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	32
<i>United States v. Friday</i> , 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	29
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB.</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	36
<i>*Va. Soc'y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	12, 16, 19, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Vanscooter v. Sullivan</i> , 920 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1990)	34
<i>Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	10, 14
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	12, 19
<i>Wilmac Corp. v. Bowen</i> , 811 F.2d 809 (3d Cir. 1987)	43
<i>Wis. Pub. Power Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (per curiam)	27
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 4980D	4, 13
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	4, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1132	13
29 U.S.C. § 1185d	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	28
 REGULATIONS	
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	passim
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)	4, 16, 37
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621, 46,626 (Aug. 3, 2011)	5
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	5, 14, 35, 37, 44
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012)	6, 40, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Comments of U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops (May 15, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.usccb.org/about/general-counsel/rulemaking/upload/comments-on-advance-notice-of-proposed-rulemaking-on-preventive-services-12-05-15.pdf	6, 22
Guidance on Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor at 3 (Feb. 10, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://cciio.cms.gov/	13
Health Res. & Servs. Admin., Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines, http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/	4
Press Release, A Statement by U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius (Jan. 20, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/	5
White House, Fact Sheet: Women’s Preventive Services and Religious Institutions (Feb. 10, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/02/10/fact-sheet-women-s-preventive-services-and-religious-institutions	5
Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	passim
